

_____No. 23-05

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHESTER CAMPBELL

Petitioner,

v.

ARTHUR SHELBY,

Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT

Team 10
Counsel for Respondent

Brief Color: Red

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 8

II. *HECK* DISMISSALS DO NOT COUNT AS STRIKES UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1915(G). 8

A. A Heck Dismissal is not a Dismissal for Failure to State a Claim Under § 1915(g) Because a Heck Dismissal does not Reach the Merits of the Case. 9

a. A Heck dismissal is not a decision on the merits because a dismissal under Heck is jurisdictional in nature. 10

b. Heck’s favorable termination requirement is an affirmative defense, so a dismissal is not a strike for failure to state a claim..... 12

B. Claims that are Dismissed on the Grounds that they Should have been Brought Under Habeas Corpus do not Qualify as Strikes Under § 1915(g). 14

III. THE COURT’S DECISION IN *KINGSLEY V. HENRICKSON* ELIMINATES THE REQUIREMENT FOR A PRETRIAL DETAINEE TO PROVE A DEFENDANT’S SUBJECTIVE INTENT IN A DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE FAILURE-TO-PROTECT CLAIM FOR A VIOLATION OF THE PRETRIAL DETAINEE’S FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DUE PROCESS CLAUSE IN A 42 U.S.C. § 1983 ACTION 15

A. The Objective Standard Outlined in *Kingsley v. Hendrickson* Should be Extended to Pretrial Detainee Failure-to-Protect §1983 Claims Because it is Supported by the Text and Scope of the Fourteenth Amendment’s Due Process Clause, and the Application of the Subjective Standard Outlined in *Farmer v. Brennan* to § 1983 Claims by Pretrial Detainees is Not Legally Sound in that it Distorts Supreme Court Precedent and Evades Proper Analysis of the Limitations of the Fourteenth Amendment. 18

B. Because the Fourteenth Amendment Applies, *Kingsley* Controls, and Because Circuit Courts are Erroneously Interpreting Supreme Court Precedent, Failure-to-Protect Claims Must be Analyzed Using an Objective Standard Instead of the Subjective Standard; and Here, Under the Proper Objective Standard, Mr. Shelby Wins..... 27

C. Implementing the Objective Standard for § 1983 Claims Adequately Preserves the Rights of Pretrial Detainees, Comports with the Parameters of the Fourteenth Amendment, Aids Judicial Efficiency and Still Protects Officers Acting in Good Faith 34

CONCLUSION37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alderson v. Concordia Parish Correctional Facility</i> , 848 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2017)	31
<i>Andrews v. King</i> , 398 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Bryan Cty v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	23
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	passim
<i>Benjamin v. Fraser</i> , 343 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Black v. Wafai</i> , No. 22-1037, 2022 WL 1789040 (10th Cir. June 2, 2022)	19
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984)	31
<i>Brawner v. Scott County</i> , 14 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2021).....	passim
<i>Bruno v. Schenectady</i> , 727 F.App’x 717 (2nd Cir. 2018)	35
<i>Byrd v. Shannon</i> , 715 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Cano v. City of N.Y.</i> , 44 F.Supp.3d 324 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	28
<i>Castro v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Charles v. Orange Cty.</i> , 925 F.3d 73 (2nd Cir. 2019)	35
<i>City of Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983).....	23
<i>Colbruno v. Kessler</i> , 928 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2019)	38
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	33
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2nd Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>De Veloz v. Miami Day County</i> , 756 Fed.Appx. 869 (11th Cir. 2018).....	26, 38
<i>Dixon v. Hodges</i> , 887 F.3d 1235 (11 th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Edwards v. Gilbert</i> , 867 F.2d 1271 (11th Cir. 1989).....	26, 40
<i>El-Shaddai v. Zamora</i> , 833 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2016).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	32, 41
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	passim
<i>Gordon v. County of Orange</i> , 888 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018)	34
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	23
<i>Hamm v. Dekalb County</i> , 774 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir. 1985).....	25, 26
<i>Hardeman v. Curran</i> , 933 F.3d 816, 819 (7th Cir. 2019).....	35
<i>Hare v. City of Corinth</i> , 74 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 1996)	31
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	passim
<i>In re Nagy</i> , 89 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	22, 23, 26
<i>Iqbal v. Hasty</i> , 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Jennings v. Natrona Cnty. Det. Ctr. Med. Facility</i> , 175 F.3d 775, 779 (10th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	17, 18
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	passim
<i>Leal v. Wiles</i> , 734 F. App’x 905 (5th Cir. 2018)	passim
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020)	14
<i>Mansfield, C. & L.M.R. Co. v. Swan</i> , 111 U.S. 379 (1884).....	15
<i>McCarney v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 657 F.2d 230 (8th Cir. 1981)	15
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	15
<i>Mejia v. Harrington</i> , 541 F. App’x 709 (7th Cir 2013).....	15
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	14
<i>Miranda v. Cnty. of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018)	25, 29, 34, 37

<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	22
<i>Nam Dang ex rel. Vina Dang v. Sheriff, Seminole County Florida</i> , 871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017)	40
<i>O'Brien v. Town of Bellingham</i> , 943 F.3d 514 (1st Cir. 2019).....	15, 16
<i>Polzin v. Gage</i> , 636 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Routt v. Howard</i> , 764 F. App'x 762 (10th Cir. 2019).....	38
<i>Santana v. United States</i> , 98 F.3d 752 (3d Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	31
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	15
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1985).....	22
<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	21
<i>Washington v. L.A. Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't.</i> , 833 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016).....	13, 14
<i>Westmoreland v. Butler County, Kentucky</i> , 29 F.4th 721 (6th Cir. 2022)	36, 38, 39
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1985)	22
<i>Whitney v. City of St. Louis</i> , 887 F.3d 857 (8th 2018).....	38
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1915(g)	13, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	17, 22
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	17
<u>Treatises</u>	
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1349 (3d ed. 2020)	14
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII.	21, 23, 24, 25
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, §1	passim
